(c) to provide additional funds to enable the Company to fund its
objectives and related activities after completion of the Acquisitions,
being those activities set out in Section 7;

(d) pay the costs of the Offer; and

(e) provide adequate general working capital for the growth of the
business of the Company following completion of the Transaction.

6.3 Use of Funds

As referenced in Section 5.1, the Company has received $1,000,000 from the
Copulos Group in December 2014 under a loan which, subject to Shareholder
approval, is intended to be applied against part of the Copulos Group’s
subscription for Shares and Options under the Capital Raising rather than repaid
(the Copulos Group has indicated its intention to participate in the Offer up to
$1,500,000, subject to the approval of Shareholders at the General Meeting).
The Company intends to apply funds raised from the Offer, together with existing
cash reserves, over the first two years following re-admission of the Company to
the Official List of ASX as follows:

 13

Funds available Full
Subscription

($3,500,000)

Percentage
of Funds (%)

Minimum
Subscription
($2,500,000)

Percentage
of Funds (%)

Existing cash reserves of
the Company1

$580,000 15% $580,000 20%

Funds to be received
from the Offer2

$2,500,000 65% $1,500,000 53%

Funds received from the
sale of Ocean Hills Asset3

$300,000 8% $300,000 11%

Repayment of loan from
Sunbird Energy Ltd

$460,000 12% $460,000 16%

Total $3,840,000 100% $2,840,000 100%

Allocation of funds Total Percentage
of Funds (%)

Total Percentage
of Funds (%)

Exploration on the
Mahenge Graphite
Project and Mahenge
North Graphite Project4

$1,900,000 49% $1,740,240 61%

Conduct of due
diligence investigations
on remaining permit
option

$200,000 5% $100,000 4%

Expenses of the Offer $257,000 7% $195,000 7%

Working capital5 $1,483,000 39% $804,760 28%

Total $3,840,000 100% $2,840,000 100%

Notes:

1. These funds represent existing cash held by the Company at or around the date of this
Prospectus and includes funds received under the Loan. The Company expects to incur
costs within the ordinary course of its business which will diminish this amount prior to
completion of the Transaction.

2. Calculated by determining the funds raised under the Offer less the Loan funds already
received from the Copulos Group by way of off-set against the application for Shares
and Options by the Copulos Group under the Offer, subject to Shareholder approval.

3. On 22 October 2014, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement